
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

SANTA ROSA COUNTY 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 
 6495 Caroline Street, Suite L| Milton, Florida 32570      850-983-1870     procurement@santarosa.fl.gov 

Office: 850.983.1870 | Fax: 850.983.1860 | www.santarosa.fl.gov 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:   Company Addressed   DATE:    February 17, 2022 

   

FROM:  Santa Rosa County Procurement Office 

 

SUBJECT:  SALE OF PROPERTY – 8 acres I-10 Park 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Santa Rosa County Board of County Commissioners will receive 

sealed bids for the purchase of property located in the Northwest Florida Industrial Park @ I-10 

(I-10 Park). Approximately 8 eight) acres of land located at the I-10 Park is up for bid. 

The use of said land will be limited to distribution /industry use with the employment of a 

minimum number of at least 20 new employees and have a capital investment of $5 to $6 million. 

All bids must be in writing and delivered by hand, overnight courier service, or U.S. Mail to the 

Santa Rosa County Procurement Department, 6495 Caroline Street, Suite M, Milton, Florida 

32570, and must be received by 10:30 a.m. on March 3, 2022 at which time will be publicly 

opened. Only bids received by the aforestated time, date and location will be considered. All bids 

shall be sealed and clearly labeled, “ITB #22-018 Sale of Property - 8 Acres I-10 Park”. Please 

provide an original proposal, labeled “ORIGINAL”. 

Specifications may be secured by download from the Santa Rosa County Website: 

www.santarosa.fl.gov/391/Procurement-Office "Bid Opportunities". Questions concerning this 

bid should be directed to the Santa Rosa County Procurement Office at bidinfo@santarosa.fl.gov 

prior to 12:00 p.m. on February 28, 2022. 

Santa Rosa County will retain the right of first refusal in the event the property is sought to be 

sold. Santa Rosa County reserves the right to negotiate a higher sales price with the highest 

responsive bidder. Santa Rosa County reserves the right to award more than one bid if it determines 

such to be in the best interest of Santa Rosa County. 

Each bidder will submit a minimum of $500.00 earnest money deposit which will be 

nonrefundable should such bidder be awarded the purchase. The deposit will be credited against 

the purchase amount. 

Santa Rosa County reserves the right to waive informalities in bids with or without cause, to reject 

all bids, or to accept the bid that it determines to be in the best interest of the County. 

Each bidder making a purchase proposal agrees that if it is awarded the bid, it will enter into a 

purchase agreement described herein within thirty days of the bid event. The purchase agreement 

may be assigned by the successful bidder to an assignee approved by Santa Rosa County at the 

County’s sole discretion. 

By order of the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Rosa County, Florida.                                            

  



Project Unstoppable
47.26 Acres

Project 108
Approx:
8 Acres

¯
0 0.1 0.20.05 Miles0 0.2 0.40.1 Kilometers

Northwest Florida Industrial Park
Project 108

Property Advertisement

Southern Entrance
Unpaved Currently



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

SANTA ROSA COUNTY 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 
 6495 Caroline Street, Suite L| Milton, Florida 32570      850-983-1870     procurement@santarosa.fl.gov 

Office: 850.983.1870 | Fax: 850.983.1860 | www.santarosa.fl.gov 

 
SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SETION 287.133 (3) (A) 

FLORIDA STATUTE ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 
SRC Procurement Form SSPEC 016 01 091619 

 
THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER 
AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS. 
 

1. This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Proposal or Contract for: _______________________ 
              _______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. This sworn statement is submitted by, __________________________________, whose business 
address is, _____________________________________________________________, and (if 
applicable) Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is ______________________ (if the 
entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn 
statement). 

3. My name is ________________________________________ and my relationship to the entity 
named above is ___________________________________________ (title). 

4. I understand that a “public entity crime” as defined in paragraph 287.133 (1) (g) Florida Statute, 
means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the 
transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other 
state or with the United States including, but not limited to , any bid or contract for goods or services 
to be provided to any public entity or any agency or public subdivision of any other state or of the 
United States and involved antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy or 
material misrepresentation. 

5. I understand that "convicted" or "convicted" as defined in paragraph 287.133 (1) (b), Florida Statutes, 
means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime with or without an adjudication of 
guilt, in any federal or state trial court of records relating to charges brought by indictment or 
information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or 
nolo contendere. 

6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287 .133 (1) (a), Florida Statutes, means: 

a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or 

b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity 
 and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term “affiliate" includes those officers, 
 directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the 
 management of an affiliate. The ownership by one of shares constituting a controlling income among 
 persons when not for fair interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among 
 persons when not for fair market value under an length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one 
 person controls another person. A person who knowingly convicted of a public entity crime, in Florida 
 during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate. 

7. I understand that a "person" as defined in paragraph 287 .133 (1) (e), Florida Statutes, means any 
natural person or entity organized under the laws of the state or of the United States with the legal 
power to enter into a binding contract provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which 
otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes 
those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are 
active in management of an entity. 



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

SANTA ROSA COUNTY 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 
 6495 Caroline Street, Suite L| Milton, Florida 32570      850-983-1870     procurement@santarosa.fl.gov 

Office: 850.983.1870 | Fax: 850.983.1860 | www.santarosa.fl.gov 

8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the 
entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies) 

☐  Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executive, partners, 
shareholders, employees, member, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor affiliate of 
the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. 

☐  The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, 
shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of 
the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989 And 
(please attach a copy of the final order) 

☐  The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding 
before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order 
entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in public interest to remove the person or affiliate 
from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order) 

☐  The person or affiliate has not been placed on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken 
by, or pending with, the department of General Services)  

 

       I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR 
THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC 
ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR 
YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED.  I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE 
PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD 
AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY 
CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM 

 ____________________________ 
 Name     

 
__________________________     ________________ 
Signature        Date 

 
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, who, after first being sworn by me, 
affixed his/her signature at the space provided above on this day of _____________, 20____, and is 
personally known to me, or has provided _____________________________________ as identification. 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF: ______________________________    Notary Public 

My Commission expires: ______________________ 

 


	004_Memorandum
	8 Acre Site Project 108 Feb 14 2022
	011_Sworn Statement

